505959534 03/10/2020

EPAS ID: PAT6006241

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VVGDO, LLC	03/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THULE, INC.		
Street Address: 42 SILVERMINE ROAD			
City:	SEYMOUR		
State/Country:	ate/Country: CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06483		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29665903	
Application Number:	29665904	
Application Number:	29367594	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023712600

Email: eondeck@sternekessler.com, amottley@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3539.4070000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY-GENE G. DURKIN
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy Durkin/ #32,831
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Thule Confirmatory Assignment - VVGDO LLC assets - dated-Executed - USA#page1.tif source=Thule Confirmatory Assignment - VVGDO LLC assets - dated-Executed - USA#page2.tif source=Thule Confirmatory Assignment - VVGDO LLC assets - dated-Executed - USA#page3.tif source=Thule Confirmatory Assignment - VVGDO LLC assets - dated-Executed - USA#page4.tif

PATENT 505959534 REEL: 052068 FRAME: 0181

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to **VVGDO**, **LLC**, a corporation formed under the laws of Indiana, having an office and place of business at 3535 E. 161st Street, Carmel, Indiana 46033 (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor"), hereby confirm the sale and assignment to **Thule, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Connecticut and having an office and place of business at 42 Silvermine Road, Seymour, Connecticut 06483 (hereafter referred to as the "Assignee"), of its entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages, as follows,

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement including an obligation to assign, the undersigned corporation assigned and transferred to Assignee, **December 31, 2019**, all right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages, for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100) and throughout the world, for good and valuable consideration received at that time,

- (a) each of the Patents, Patent Applications, Trademark Registrations, and Trademark Applications that are described in detail in Schedule A, annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and
- (b) in any and all applications that claim the benefit of the patent or trademark applications described in detail in Schedule A, including non-provisional applications, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part) applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patent application or Letters Patent or Registration therefor listed above in part (a), to the full extent of the term or terms for which Letters Patents or Registrations issue, and
- (c) in any and all inventions described in each of the Patents and Patent Applications that are described in detail in Schedule A, and in any and all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable from such patent application, and that are derivable from any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such patent application, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor; and including the right to claim the same priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and
- (d) in any and all associated intellectual property rights in each of the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications that are described in detail in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Marks"), including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks, and is a successor to the portion of the Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain;

PATENT REEL: 052068 FRAME: 0182 WHEREAS, a recordable document is needed to demonstrate the assignment of the application(s) or any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application(s) thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned corporation does hereby confirm, pursuant to an agreement including an obligation to assign, and for good and valuable consideration received at the time, that it assigned and transferred to Assignee, its representatives, successors, and assigns, its entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages, in the United States and throughout the world, (a) in the application(s), in any and all applications thereon, and in any and all Letters Patent(s) or Registrations(s) therefor, and (b) in any and all applications that claim the benefit of the patent or trademark application listed above in part (a), including continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patent applications or Letters Patent therefor listed above in part (a), to the full extent of the term or terms for which Letters Patents or Registrations issue, and (c) in any and all inventions described in the patent application listed above in part (a), and in any and all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable from such patent application, and that are derivable from any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such patent application, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor, and (d) in any and all associated intellectual property rights, including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks; and including the right to claim the same priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all such rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned inventor(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned corporation agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the applications, Letters Patents, and Registrations as above, and any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned corporation hereby represents that Assignor has full right and authority to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned corporations on the date opposite its name.

SIGNED on behalf of the said ASSIGNOR.

Page 2 of 4

Date: 03/05/20

	VVGDO, LLC
	By: 5
	By: Scott Jared
	Title: CEO
	Date: March 3, 2020
SIGNED on behalf of the said A	ASSIGNEE,
	THULE, INC.
	By:
	Name: Pradeep Vasudevan
	Title: VP Finance

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Application No.	Filing Date	Title / Mark	Patent No. / Registration	Issue Date / Registration
	110.			No.	Date
1.	29/665,903	10/08/18	FISHING ROD STORAGE DEVICE		
2.	29/665,904	10/08/18	FISHING ROD STORAGE DEVICE		
3.	29/367,594	08/10/10	FISHING ROD STORAGE DEVICE	D653,446 S	02/07/12
4.	87/241,238	11/18/16	DENVER OUTFITTERS D O	5,279,815	09/05/17
5.	87/532,078	07/18/17	RV ROD VAULT	5,411,824	02/27/18
6.	87/744,961	01/05/18	RS ROD SAFE		
7.	88/086,837	08/21/18	DRY VAULT		
8.	88/086,870	08/21/18	ROD VAULT	5,732,471	04/23/19
9.	88/149,773	10/10/18	DENVER OUTFITTERS	5,823,643	07/30/19

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 052068 FRAME: 0185